
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 100

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25th JULY, 2025


PMBJAK in Uttar Pradesh


†*100. Shri Devesh Shakya:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Jan Aushadhi Kendras (PMBJAK) currently operational in Etah, Kasganj, Etawah, Auraiya and Kannauj districts of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the number of new Jan Aushadhi Kendras sanctioned and made operational in the said districts during the financial year 2024-25;

(c) whether the Government is planning to increase the number of such Kendras and the availability of medicines, district-wise; and

(d) if so, the salient features and the time limit set in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to the LOK SABHA STARRED Q. No. 100 for answer on 25.7.2025 raised by Shri Devesh Shakya, regarding PMBJAK in Uttar Pradesh


Under Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana scheme, a total of 16,912 Jan Aushadhi Kendras (JAKs) have been opened till 30.6.2025 across the country, out of which 3,550 have been opened in the State of Uttar Pradesh. Details of the JAKs opened during the financial year (FY) 2024-25 and total number of JAKs opened till 30.6.2025 in Etah, Kasganj, Etawah, Auraiya and Kannauj districts of Uttar Pradesh are as under:

S. No. District
Number of JAKs opened

during FY2024-25

Number of JAKs

opened till 30.6.2025

1. Etah 1 24

2. Kasganj 5 13

3. Etawah 5 25

4. Auraiya 0 13

5. Kannauj 3 27

Total 14 102


The Government has decided to increase the total number of JAKs opened to 25,000

by 31.3.2027. There is no State- and Union-territory-wise target for opening of new JAKs.


*****

